accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial
position.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis that all Offer Securities
available to be issued under the Offers are issued and subsequently exercised, and there
have been no material movements in assets and liabilities of the Company between 31
December 2024 and the date of this Prospectus other than:

(a) the impact of the Placement and SPP Offer (net of expenses) on the cash balance;

(b) the impact of the issue and exercise of the Offer Securities (net of expenses) on
the cash balance; and

(c) expenses of the Offers of approximately $193,219 (including GST).

 21

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below.  The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

$M AUD 31 Dec 24
Proforma

adjustments

Proforma
Balance Sheet

31 Dec 2024

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16.0 66.8 82.7

Trade and other receivables 1.1  1.1

Inventories 2.5  2.5

Research and development tax
incentive receivable

1.0  1.0

Other assets 2.2  2.2

Total current assets 22.7 66.8 89.4

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 71.3  71.3

Property, plant and equipment 4.5  4.5

Right-of-use assets 3.4  3.4

Other receivables 0.0  0.0

Total non-current assets 79.3 - 79.3

Total assets 102.0 66.8 168.8

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5.5 0.2 5.7

Government grant deferred
income

5.0  5.0

Employee benefit liabilities 1.7  1.7

Lease liabilities 1.0  1.0

Contract liabilities 0.8  0.8

Income tax payable -  -

Deferred consideration 8.0  8.0

Total current liabilities 22.1 0.2 22.3

Non-current liabilities

Deferred consideration 8.0  8.0

Deferred tax liabilities 7.5  7.5

Lease liabilities 3.8  3.8

Contract liabilities 0.6  0.6

Employee benefit liabilities 0.1  0.1

Total non-current liabilities 20.1 - 20.1

Total liabilities 42.2 0.2 42.3

Net assets 59.9 66.6 126.4

Equity

Issued capital 219.8 66.6 286.4

 22

$M AUD 31 Dec 24
Proforma

adjustments

Proforma
Balance Sheet

31 Dec 2024

Share based payment reserve 5.0  5.0

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(1.6)  (1.6)

Accumulated losses (163.3)  (163.3)

Total equity 59.9 66.6 126.4

Total liabilities and equity 102.0 66.8 168.8

5.5 Dilution

Applicants should note that if they do not exercise the Offer Securities issued under the
Offers for any reason, and other investors exercise their Offer Securities, Applicants will risk
having their shareholding being diluted.

 23

6. Rights and liabilities attaching to Offer Securities

6.1 Terms of New Options

The New Options to be issued under this Prospectus entitle the holder to receive Shares and
Piggyback Options on the following terms and conditions.

(a) Entitlement

(i) Each Option entitles the Option holder to subscribe for, and be allotted, 1